

OAKLAWN PARK - April 26, 2024 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE DECEMBER 7, 2023.

Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 26, 2023 Allowed 3 lbs. Such A Race Since October 26, 2023 Allowed 6 lbs. (Horses Which Have Never Won A Race At A Mile Or Over Allowed 3 lbs.) Claiming Price \$10,000 (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And Allowances). (NW1 3MX) **Claiming Price: \$10,000**
One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Heatherthen - 1:40.20 - April 18, 1984)

Purse: \$30,000

Plus: \$1,000 State Bred

Available Money: \$31,000

Value of Race: \$31,000 1st \$18,000, 2nd \$6,000, 3rd \$4,000, 4th \$1,500, 5th \$375, 6th \$375, 7th \$375, 8th \$375

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:38 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Mar24 ⁵ OP ²	3	Beachgrass (Torres, Cristian)	121 L b	3	7	6 ^{Head}	6 ²	4 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}	0.90*	4w bid,fully extended
7Apr24 ⁶ OP ²	6	It'sfiftyshadetime (Asmussen, Keith)	117 L	6	1	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ³	2 ^{4 1/2}	2.20	bid btwn,led,stubborn
7Apr24 ⁶ OP ³	5	Flowersforshantell (Bailey, Chel-c)	114 L	5	4	4 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	3 ²	22.20	came out 1/8,best rest
7Apr24 ⁶ OP ³	2	Alsanah (Esquivel, Emmanuel)	121 L f	2	2	7 ^{2 1/2}	7 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 1/2}	22.50	improvd,no real threat
28Mar24 ³ OP ⁶	7	Undecoded (Barbosa, Carlos)	111 L f	7	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	5 ¹	7.80	prompted3w,little left
14Mar24 ² OP ⁴	8	Sassy Sagey (Bealmear, Joseph)	110 L b	8	5	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	6 ^{2 3/4}	27.20	cleared,soft pace,fade
5Apr24 ⁴ OP ⁴	1	Izeonpoint (Quinonez, Luis)	118 L bf	1	8	8	8	8	8	7 ^{Neck}	7.90	off step slow,angled 5
7Apr24 ⁶ OP ⁹	4	Triple L's Cutter (Saez, Gabriel)	118 L bf	4	6	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	7 ³	8	32.40	4w,tiring,bothered 1/8

Fractional Times: 25.21 50.47 1:16.06 1:42.93 **Final Time:** 1:49.72

Split Times: (25:26) (25:59) (26:87) (6:79)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Beachgrass, Bay Mare, by Bal a Bali (BRZ) out of Bai and Bai, by Falstaff. Foaled Feb 11, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Calumet Farm

Owner: Flurry Racing Stables LLC

Trainer: Martin, Kevin

1 Claimed Horse(s): Beachgrass New Trainer: Greg Compton New Owner: Taylor, Rusty and Taylor, Debbie Lou

Claiming Prices: 3 - Beachgrass: \$10,000; 6 - It'sfiftyshadetime: \$10,000; 5 - Flowersforshantell: \$10,000; 2 - Alsanah: \$10,000; 7 - Undecoded: \$10,000; 8 - Sassy Sagey: \$10,000; 1 - Izeonpoint: \$10,000; 4 - Triple L's Cutter: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$99,751

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Beachgrass	3.80	2.40	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	3-6	5.00	69,892
6	It'sfiftyshadetime		3.00	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-6-5	18.30	45,056
5	Flowersforshantell			4.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-6-5-2	12.46	27,938

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Beachgrass	7	6 ⁴	6 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}
6	It'sfiftyshadetime	1	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}
5	Flowersforshantell	4	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ⁴	6 ^{3 1/4}	5 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{4 3/4}
2	Alsanah	2	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/4}	6 ⁵	4 ^{6 3/4}
7	Undecoded	3	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ³	5 ^{9 1/4}
8	Sassy Sagey	5	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	6 ^{10 1/4}
1	Izeonpoint	8	8 ^{6 3/4}	8 ^{7 1/2}	8 ^{4 3/4}	8 ^{8 1/4}	7 ¹³
4	Triple L's Cutter	6	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}	7 ^{5 1/4}	8 ^{13 1/4}

Trainers: 3 - Martin, Kevin; 6 - Asmussen, Steven; 5 - McBride, Burl; 2 - Rone, Michael; 7 - Martin, Timothy; 8 - Hewitt, Michael; 1 - Borel, Renay; 4 - Hewitt, Michael

Owners: 3 - Flurry Racing Stables LLC; 6 -Steven M. Asmussen; 5 -Joseph C. Longtin; 2 -Jerry Ward; 7 - Martin, Timothy E. and Martin, Philip; 8 - Ridge Rock Racing; 1 -Martin Guzman; 4 - Tillman, Chris and Sherry;

Footnotes

BEACHGRASS allowed the pace to go early while off the inside, continued to track in the run up the backstretch, swept up four wide to challenge entering the stretch, put a head in front nearing the furlong marker, fully extended to outkick the runner up late while outside that one. IT'SFIFTYSHADETIME closest to the leader while off the rail, closer between horses late backstretch, bid midway on the final bend, put a head in front soon after while still under a hold, dueled to the wire inside the winner and proved stubborn to the end. FLOWERSFORSHANTELL in the second flight while saving ground, came out under a left handed crop with a furlong remaining, finished clear of the others while not a serious threat to the top two. ALSANAH lacked speed while inside early, angled out and came four wide into the stretch, improved position without posing a serious threat. UNDECODED prompted the issue up front three wide, continued in a forward position through the final turn, had little left for the stretch run. SASSY SAGEY cleared to the inside the opening quarter mile, set a soft pace in hand, briefly responded when confronted in the final turn, gave way when headed entering the stretch. IZEONPOINT off a step slow, continued to lag in the run up the backstretch, angled five wide into the stretch, came up empty. TRIPLE L'S CUTTER in the second flight while racing three wide, appeared to be tiring when bothered slightly a furlong out, continued to weaken.

OAKLAWN PARK - April 26, 2024 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since February 26, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. (Horses Which Have Never Won A Race At A Mile Or Over Allowed 3 lbs.) Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 3 lbs. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Heatherthen - 1:40.20 - April 18, 1984)

Purse: \$30,000

Available Money: \$30,000

Value of Race: \$30,000 1st \$18,000, 2nd \$6,000, 3rd \$3,000, 4th \$1,500, 5th \$300, 6th \$300, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:13 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Apr24 ⁵ OP ⁷	5	Vincenzino (Barbosa, Carlos)	116 L b	5	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{7 1/2}	10.30	drift 1/8,kicked clear
5Apr24 ⁵ OP ³	4	Contrabandista (Torres, Cristian)	120 L b	4	7	7 ¹	7 ^{2 1/2}	6 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1.90	tight brk,up 2nd rail
14Apr24 ⁹ OP ¹	6	Captive Audience (Esquivel, Emmanuel)	125 L b	6	2	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	3 ⁷	8.50	no match,caught 2nd
29Mar24 ⁴ OP ⁴	3	Mr Works (Arrieta, Francisco)	120 L b	3	1	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ³	4 ¹	10.70	brk out,inside,empty
29Mar24 ⁴ OP ¹⁰	2	Fetchs Brahm (Saez, Gabriel)	118 L b	2	9	9	9	7 ^{Head}	6 ¹	5 ^{4 1/2}	65.30	unprepared brk,improvd
15Mar24 ⁴ OP ¹	1	Chadron (Asmussen, Keith)	125 L b	1	4	5 ^{1/2}	5 ²	5 ¹	7 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{Nose}	14.60	one paced 2p
5Apr24 ⁵ OP ²	9	Life On the Nile (Bejarano, Rafael)	123 L b	9	5	4 ^{1/2}	4 ²	4 ⁴	5 ¹	7 ^{Nose}	1.00*	4w 1st turn, weakened
15Mar24 ⁷ OP ¹⁰	8	Chrome Run (Quinonez, Luis)	120 L bf	8	8	8 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{6 1/2}	8 ¹²	8 ^{31 1/4}	57.70	4w turns, no rally
13Apr24 ⁵ OP ⁹	7	Dynamic Sun (Zimmerman, Ramsey)	121 L b	7	6	6 ²	6 ^{Head}	9	9	9	63.50	stopped, jogged in

Fractional Times: 24.24 48.79 1:14.14 1:41.21

Final Time: 1:47.95

Split Times: (24:55) (25:35) (27:07) (6:74)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Vincenzino, Bay Gelding, by Shaman Ghost out of Holy Cargo, by Holy Bull. Foaled Feb 28, 2020 in ON.

Breeder: Adena Springs

Owner: Henley Thoroughbreds Ltd.

Trainer: McKnight, Norman

1 Claimed Horse(s): Captive Audience

New Trainer: Timothy E. Martin

New Owner: Campbell, Heath Aaron and Campbell, Sheena

Claiming Prices: 5 - Vincenzino: \$12,500; 4 - Contrabandista: \$12,500; 6 - Captive Audience: \$12,500; 3 - Mr Works: \$12,500; 2 - Fetchs Brahm: \$10,000; 1 - Chadron: \$12,500; 9 - Life On the Nile: \$12,500; 8 - Chrome Run: \$12,500; 7 - Dynamic Sun: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$154,210

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Vincenzino	22.60	7.80	5.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-4	32.80	115,231
4	Contrabandista		3.80	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-4-6	118.60	77,112
6	Captive Audience			4.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	3-5	31.40	28,771
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-4-6-3	127.86	54,307

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Vincenzino	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{7 1/2}
4	Contrabandista	7	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{5 1/4}	6 ^{7 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}	2 ^{7 1/2}
6	Captive Audience	2	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ²	3 ⁸
3	Mr Works	1	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁸	4 ¹⁵
2	Fetchs Brahm	9	9 ¹¹	9 ^{8 1/4}	7 ^{8 1/2}	6 ¹²	5 ¹⁶
1	Chadron	4	5 ²	5 ³	5 ^{6 1/2}	7 ¹³	6 ^{20 1/2}
9	Life On the Nile	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ¹¹	7 ^{20 1/2}
8	Chrome Run	8	8 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{7 3/4}	8 ^{8 3/4}	8 ^{15 1/2}	8 ^{20 1/2}
7	Dynamic Sun	6	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ⁵	9 ^{15 1/4}	9 ^{27 1/2}	9 ^{51 3/4}

Trainers: 5 - McKnight, Norman; 4 - Martin, Kevin; 6 - Contreras, Cipriano; 3 - Compton, Greg; 2 - Fires, William; 1 - Asmussen, Steven; 9 - Ward, Dan; 8 - Milligan, Allen; 7 - Briley, Lonnie

Owners: 5 - Henley Thoroughbreds Ltd.; 4 - Flurry Racing Stables LLC; 6 - Contreras Stable Inc.; 3 - Massanelli Racing Stables LLC and Ramsey, Jerry; 2 -William H. Fires; 1 -Steven M. Asmussen; 9 - Ward, Dan, Tahajian, Brett and Smith, Corey; 8 - Artemis Equine, LLC; 7 - Norman Stables, LLC;

Footnotes

VINCENZINO broke in, brush, took command soon after the start, set the pace early in the two path, continued to show the way up the backstretch and through the final turn in hand, drifted out in midstretch and then kicked clear while put to pressure. CONTRABANDISTA in tight at the start, void of speed as a result while inside, continued to save ground second turn, improved into the lane, continued to advance up the rail to be in time for the place late, no threat to the winner. CAPTIVE AUDIENCE pressed the winner from the outside, continued to apply pressure through the final turn and into the stretch, proved no match for that one the final furlong, caught late for the runner up spot. MR WORKS broke out to help tighten up the runner up, raced forward early while along the rail, continued in the second flight through the final bend, came up empty when called on for the stretch run. FETCHS BRAHM unprepared for the start to spot the field a couple of lengths, continued to lag for five furlongs, came three wide for the drive, bettered position slightly. CHADRON moved off the inside when in mid pack, continued in the two path second turn, failed to muster a closing response. LIFE ON THE NILE four wide through the first turn when with the main group, three wide through the second bend, weakened. CHROME RUN broke back, four wide through both turns, lacked rally. DYNAMIC SUN finished after a half, stopped through the stretch to finish well back while jogging in.

OAKLAWN PARK - April 26, 2024 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 28, 2023. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since March 28, 2024 Allowed 3 lbs. A Race Since December 28, 2023 Allowed 5 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Karen's Tom - 1:07.80 - April 16, 1990)

Purse: \$31,000

Available Money: \$31,000

Value of Race: \$31,000 1st \$18,600, 2nd \$6,200, 3rd \$3,100, 4th \$1,550, 5th \$310, 6th \$310, 7th \$310, 8th \$310, 9th \$310

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:47 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Apr24 ⁵ OP ¹	6	Wreaking Havoc (Bowen, Rocco)	126	L b	6	3	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{5 1/2}	1 ^{7 1/4}	18.20	took over, well clear
6Apr24 ² OP ⁶	8	Funtimegirl (Quinonez, Luis)	121	L	8	2	6 ^{Head}	4 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	35.70	3w,no match, clear 2nd
6Apr24 ² OP ³	1	Vow (Torres, Cristian)	121	L	1	6	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3/4}	5.20	along for show
24Mar24 ⁴ OP ²	2	Essential Business (Asmussen, Keith)	121	L	2	7	8 ^{3 1/2}	7 ⁴	6 ¹	4 ^{Neck}	1.20*	traffic 1/4, improved
5Apr24 ⁴ OP ⁷	7	Spanish Delight (Barbosa, Carlos)	114	L b	7	8	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	4.50	closer 4w 1/4,flattend
5Apr24 ⁴ OP ⁸	5	Winyah Bay (Bealmear, Joseph)	114	L b	5	9	9	8 ^{1/2}	8 ⁶	6 ^{1/2}	20.70	bothered brk,inside
6Apr24 ² OP ²	9	The Princess Says (De La Cruz, Walter)	121	L	9	1	1 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	7 ⁶	7.20	cleared,weakend inside
15Mar24 ³ OP ⁵	4	Velikiy (Arrieta, Francisco)	121	L b	4	4	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	8 ^{2 1/2}	9.90	broke out,faltered str
1Apr24 ⁸ WRD ¹	3	My Maybelenne (Vazquez, Ramon)	122	L	3	5	7 ^{1/2}	9	9	9	10.50	finishd early off rail

Fractional Times: 22.45 46.41 59.20

Final Time: 1:12.09

Split Times: (23:96) (12:79) (12:89)

Run-Up: 80 feet

Winner: Wreaking Havoc, Bay Filly, by Mastery out of Keening, by Curlin. Foaled Apr 12, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Nursery Place, Manfuso & Wilhite

Owner: Martin Brothers, Inc.

Trainer: Martin, William

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Velikiy Vow**

New Trainer: Dan Ward
New Trainer: Matt Williams

New Owner: Bergen Stables, LLC
New Owner: Pooli Thoroughbreds

Claiming Prices: 6 - Wreaking Havoc: \$12,500; 8 - Funtimegirl: \$12,500; 1 - Vow: \$12,500; 2 - Essential Business: \$12,500; 7 - Spanish Delight: \$12,500; 5 - Winyah Bay: \$12,500; 9 - The Princess Says: \$12,500; 4 - Velikiy: \$12,500; 3 - My Maybelenne: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$138,112

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Wreaking Havoc	38.40	13.60	8.80	\$1.00 Exacta	6-8	392.30	99,683
8	Funtimegirl		31.40	15.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-8-1	1,662.00	65,133
1	Vow			4.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-6	126.70	14,748
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-8-1-2	1,037.23	43,463

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Wreaking Havoc	3	2 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{5 1/2}	1 ^{7 1/4}
8	Funtimegirl	2	6 ^{4 1/2}	4 ³	2 ^{5 1/2}	2 ^{7 1/4}
1	Vow	6	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ⁷	3 ^{8 3/4}
2	Essential Business	7	8 ^{5 1/4}	7 ⁶	6 ^{7 1/2}	4 ^{9 1/2}
7	Spanish Delight	8	4 ³	6 ^{4 1/2}	3 ⁶	5 ^{9 3/4}
5	Winyah Bay	9	9 ^{8 3/4}	8 ¹⁰	8 ^{8 3/4}	6 ^{10 1/4}
9	The Princess Says	1	1 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ⁶	7 ^{10 3/4}
4	Velikiy	4	5 ³	3 ³	7 ^{8 1/2}	8 ^{16 3/4}
3	My Maybelenne	5	7 ^{4 3/4}	9 ^{10 1/2}	9 ^{14 3/4}	9 ^{19 1/4}

Trainers: 6 - Martin, William; 8 - Prather, Jr., John; 1 - Altamirano, Eleuterio; 2 - Asmussen, Steven; 7 - Martin, Timothy; 5 - McKnight, Norman; 9 - Cunningham, S.; 4 - McKnight, Norman; 3 - Rufino, Eusebio

Owners: 6 - Martin Brothers, Inc.; 8 - Prather, John H. and Linda K.; 1 -Eleuterio J. Altamirano; 2 -Clark O. Brewster; 7 -Jashua Robinson; 5 -Bruno Schickedanz; 9 -Charles W. Jennings; 4 - Henley Thoroughbreds Ltd.; 3 -Allison Caldwell;

Footnotes

WREAKING HAVOC pressed the pace off the inside, took over early in the turn, clear into the lane, extended that advantage under steady handling through the lane. FUNTIMEGIRL back off the pace and the inside, raced three wide through the turn, rallied mildly to be clear for the second spot, not a serious threat to the winner. VOW within striking distance along the inside early, fell back while saving ground turn, along for the show late. ESSENTIAL BUSINESS back off the pace and the inside, closer in some traffic late in the bend, improved position a bit while not a serious threat. SPANISH DELIGHT off the early pace outside, moved closer four wide late in the turn, failed to sustain that advance through the lane. WINYAH BAY bothered at the break, raced back, saved ground through the turn, not dangerous. THE PRINCESS SAYS broke on top, cleared to the inside, set the pace for three furlongs, weakened when headed the winner midway on the turn. VELIKIY broke out, was straightened to race in mid pack early, improved in the two path turn, faltered in the drive. MY MAYBELENNE was finished early while racing off the inside.

OAKLAWN PARK - April 26, 2024 - Race 4

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$24,000 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$100,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 26, 2024 Allowed 4 lbs. (Horses Which Have Never Won A Race At A Mile Or Over Allowed 3 lbs.) Claiming Price \$100,000. (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price: \$100,000**

One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Heatherthen - 1:40.20 - April 18, 1984)

Purse: \$140,000

Available Money: \$140,000

Value of Race: \$140,000 1st \$84,000, 2nd \$28,000, 3rd \$14,000, 4th \$7,000, 5th \$3,500, 6th \$3,500

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:21 **Start:** Good for all except 1,4 **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Mar24 ³ OP ¹	2	Thorny (Vazquez, Ramon)	122	L	2	2	2 ¹	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ³	1 ² 1/2	4.80	rail bid 2nd,shook clr
29Mar24 ¹⁰ OP ⁷	3	Miwoman (Barbosa, Carlos)	115	L	3	1	4 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	2 ¹	2 ³ 1/2	15.00	rail trip, 2nd best
30Mar24 ¹¹ OP ¹⁰	6	In Just My Heels (Bejarano, Rafael)	122	L b	6	4	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	3 ³ 1/2	3 ⁴ 3/4	1.60	pace 2p, best rest
30Mar24 ⁵ OP ¹	4	Under the Palms (Esquivel, Emmanuel)	122	L	4	5	6	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ⁷	4 ¹ 1/2	1.10*	stumbled brk,4w 1/4
12Apr24 ⁹ OP ⁵	5	Floating Beauty (Zimmerman, Ramsey)	121	L b	5	3	3 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹⁹ 1/2	13.00	tracked 3w,little left
6Apr24 ³ OP ¹	1	Cheyenne Moon (Saez, Gabriel)	122	f	1	6	5 ^{Head}	6	6	6	6	20.70	hesitated,thru early

Fractional Times: 25.14 50.64 1:15.74 1:41.19

Final Time: 1:47.75

Split Times: (25:50) (25:10) (25:45) (6:56)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Thorny, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Violence out of Boule, by Exchange Rate. Foaled Mar 17, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Rhianon Farms, Inc.

Owner: Jeff Gardella

Trainer: Maker, Michael

Claiming Prices: 2 - Thorny: \$100,000; 3 - Miwomom: \$100,000; 1 - Cheyenne Moon: \$100,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$94,210

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Thorny	11.60	4.80	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	2-3	54.10	56,337
3	Miwomom		8.80	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-6	84.00	34,006
6	In Just My Heels			2.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	5-6-2 (3 correct)	896.50	12,501
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-2	85.90	11,044
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-6-4	24.30	21,342

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Thorny	2	2 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	1 ³	1 ² 1/2
3	Miwomom	1	4 ² 1/2	5 ³	5 ³	2 ³	2 ² 1/2
6	In Just My Heels	4	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	3 ⁴	3 ⁶
4	Under the Palms	5	6 ³ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	4 ² 1/2	5 ⁹	4 ¹⁰ 3/4
5	Floating Beauty	3	3 ²	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	4 ⁷ 1/2	5 ¹² 1/4
1	Cheyenne Moon	6	5 ³ 1/2	6 ³ 1/2	6 ⁴	6 ¹⁶	6 ³¹ 3/4

Trainers: 2 - Maker, Michael; 3 - Riecken, Bruce; 6 - Moquett, Ron; 4 - McPeek, Kenneth; 5 - Briley, Lonnie; 1 - Brennan, Terry

Owners: 2 -Jeff Gardella; 3 -Bruce L. Riecken; 6 - Anita Ebert Racing LLC; 4 - Tilted Shamrock Stables, LLC; 5 - Norman Stables, LLC; 1 -Tim Castellaw;

Footnotes

THORNY forwardly placed while in hand early, continued to track in the run up the backstretch, asked along then lodged a rail bid midway on the final turn, showed the way into the lane the shook clear under steady handling. MIWOMAN unhurried early while also in hand, followed the winner through along the rail turning into the stretch, was no match for that one, clearly second best. IN JUST MY HEELS moved up to show the way first turn in the two path,continued to set the pace off the inside, allowed both the winner and runner up the inside second turn, finished up best of the rest. UNDER THE PALMS stumbled at the break, settled in the second flight off rail, four wide when turning for home, lacked a closing punch to the wire. FLOATING BEAUTY within striking distance while racing three wide, had little left for the stretch run. CHEYENNE MOON hesitated at the start, was finished early, trailed well back.

Denotes OBS Graduate

OAKLAWN PARK - April 26, 2024 - Race 5

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming

Price \$12,500. Arkansas Bred Claiming Price \$20,000. **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$12,500

Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Karen's Tom - 1:07.80 - April 16, 1990)

Purse: \$30,000

Available Money: \$30,000

Value of Race: \$30,000 1st \$18,000, 2nd \$6,000, 3rd \$3,000, 4th \$1,500, 5th \$250, 6th \$250, 7th \$250, 8th \$250, 9th \$250, 10th \$250



Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:56 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Apr24 ⁵ OP ²	3	Bent Halo (Torres, Cristian)	121	L b	3	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ³	1 ³ 1/2	1 ²	2.30	breathr turn,stayd clr
10Mar24 ⁹ OP ²	4	She's Taboo (Barbosa, Carlos)	118	L	4	3	2 ¹ 2	2 ²	2 ² 1/2	2 ⁷ 3/4	0.70*	chased, 2nd best
12Apr24 ² OP ⁹	8	Breathtaking Folly (Bowen, Rocco)	121	L b	8	9	6 ^{Head}	3 ² 1/2	3 ⁶	3 ³ 1/2	11.70	4w turn, even drive
4Apr24 ⁵ OP ¹⁰	7	Marebell (Wales, Travis)	125	L bf	7	8	10	9 ⁴	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{Neck}	46.70	steered 4w turn,imprvd
21Mar24 ⁹ OP ³	5	Tiz a Strategy (Zimmerman, Ramsey)	120	L b	5	10	9 ¹ 1/2	8 ¹	5 ¹ 2	5 ^{Neck}	10.40	bothered,off slow
5Apr24 ¹ OP ³	1	First Diamond (Harr, Kelsi)	116	L	1	5	5 ¹ 1/2	6 ³	4 ¹	6 ⁶ 1/2	16.00	lacked response 2p
4Apr24 ⁹ OP ⁶	6	Honduras Passion (Torres, Hugo)	118	L b	6	7	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹ 1/2	7 ¹ 2	7 ¹ 2	37.20	2nd flight 3w, tired
21Mar24 ⁹ OP ⁷	10	Lil' Bit of Chrome (Bealmear, Joseph)	113	L b	9	2	7 ¹ 1/2	7 ¹ 2	8 ¹ 2	8 ⁷ 1/4	39.00	failed to threaten
12Apr24 ² OP ¹¹	11	One Cross (Castillo, Alexander)	121	L	10	4	8 ¹	10	10	9 ² 1/2	79.50	finished early
---	2	On the Money Luv (Saez, Gabriel)	118	L	2	6	3 ¹	4 ¹	9 ⁸	10	23.00	steady fade inside

Fractional Times: 22.67 47.27 1:00.37

Final Time: 1:14.00

Split Times: (24:60) (13:10) (13:63)

Run-Up: 80 feet

Winner: Bent Halo, Bay Filly, by [Goldencents](#) out of Kiss the Lady, by Quiet American. Foaled Feb 19, 2021 in New York.

GOLDENCENTS Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: 3C Stables, LLC

Owner: Puryear, Jr., Glynn A. and Hill, Katie

Trainer: Witt, II, Ernie

Voided Claims: She's Taboo(Vet)

Claiming Prices: 3 - Bent Halo: \$12,500; 4 - She's Taboo: \$12,500; 8 - Breathtaking Folly: \$12,500; 7 - Marebell: \$12,500; 5 - Tiz a Strategy: \$20,000; 1 - First Diamond: \$20,000; 6 - Honduras Passion: \$20,000; 10 - Lil' Bit of Chrome: \$20,000; 11 - One Cross: \$12,500; 2 - On the Money Luv: \$20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Enigmatic (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$183,333

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Bent Halo	6.60	2.80	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	3-4	5.70	145,261
4	She's Taboo		2.60		\$0.50 Trifecta	3-4-8	28.50	90,003
8	Breathtaking Folly			5.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	6-2-3 (3 correct)	186.10	19,048
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-6-2-3 (4 correct)	2,058.00	39,080
					\$0.50 Pick 5	3-5-6-2-3 (5 correct)	6,825.15	95,035
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-3	22.80	9,767
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-4-8-7	40.69	66,094

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Bent Halo	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ³	1 ³ 1/2	1 ²
4	She's Taboo	3	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ³	2 ³ 1/2	2 ²
8	Breathtaking Folly	9	6 ⁴ 1/2	3 ⁵	3 ⁶	3 ⁹ 3/4
7	Marebell	8	10 ⁸ 3/4	9 ¹⁴ 1/2	6 ¹³ 1/2	4 ¹³ 1/4
5	Tiz a Strategy	10	9 ⁷ 1/4	8 ¹³ 1/2	5 ¹³	5 ¹³ 1/2
1	First Diamond	5	5 ³	6 ¹⁰	4 ¹²	6 ¹³ 3/4
6	Honduras Passion	7	4 ³	5 ⁸ 1/2	7 ¹³ 1/2	7 ²⁰ 1/4
10	Lil' Bit of Chrome	2	7 ⁴ 3/4	7 ¹³	8 ¹⁴	8 ²⁰ 3/4
11	One Cross	4	8 ⁶ 1/4	10 ¹⁸ 1/2	10 ²² 1/2	9 ²⁸
2	On the Money Luv	6	3 ²	4 ⁷ 1/2	9 ¹⁴ 1/2	10 ³⁰ 1/2

Trainers: 3 - Witt, II, Ernie; 4 - Von Hemel, Kelly; 8 - Martin, Timothy; 7 - Coombs, Tara; 5 - Martin, Timothy; 1 - Cline, Robert; 6 - Puhl, Kim; 10 - Cravens, III, Ronnie; 11 - Soto, Fermin; 2 - Hewitt, Michael

Owners: 3 - Puryear, Jr., Glynn A. and Hill, Katie; 4 - Blue Diamond Racing; 8 - Stanley Fisk; 7 - Ghost Hollow Farm, LLC; 5 - Timothy E. Martin; 1 - Marianna's Fate Inc.; 6 - Juan Martinez; 10 - Keene Thoroughbreds LLC; 11 - Mary L. Griffis; 2 - Workman Ranch;

Footnotes

BENT HALO broke sharp, cleared the opening quarter, was given a breather in hand through the turn, stayed clear down the stretch while being kept to task. SHE'S TABOO broke out, chased the winner while racing off the inside, crept a bit closer to that one late in the turn, drifted a bit ion midstretch, did not seriously threaten the winner in the run to the wire the final furlong. BREATHTAKING FOLLY off a step slow, four wide while improving a bit through the turn, went evenly through the lane to pose no threat to the top pair. MAREBELL fell back to trail after the start, steered out to be four wide midway on the turn, improved slightly through the lane while also not a serious threat. TIZ A STRATEGY bothered at the break to be last away, saved ground while back off the inside, improved into the lane then went evenly to the wire. FIRST DIAMOND raced in mid pack while just off the inside, continued in the two path through the turn and into the lane, also lacked a closing rspnse. HONDURAS PASSION in the second flight while racing three wide, tired down the stretch. LIL' BIT OF CHROME remained back in failing to threaten. ONE CROSS was finished before a half. ON THE MONEY LUV forwardly placed while racing

toward the inside, steadily faded.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

OAKLAWN PARK - April 26, 2024 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since February 26, 2024 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$32,000, if for \$28,000, allowed 3 lbs. (NW2 L)

Claiming Price: \$32,000 - \$28,000

Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Karen's Tom - 1:07.80 - April 16, 1990)

Purse: \$42,000

Available Money: \$42,000

Value of Race: \$42,000 1st \$25,200, 2nd \$8,400, 3rd \$4,200, 4th \$2,100, 5th \$420, 6th \$420, 7th \$420, 8th \$420, 9th \$420

Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast

Off at: 3:28 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Apr24 ² OP ²	2	Vale (Esquivel, Emmanuel)	119	L	bf	1 5	5 ⁴	5 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	8.70	2p,kicked down leader
8Mar24 ³ OP ⁶	10	Congrats On Fifty (Bejarano, Rafael)	122	L	bf	8 1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{2 3/4}	3.70	clear late, nailed
28Mar24 ⁴ OP ¹	9	Look Sharp (Arrieta, Francisco)	122	L	b	7 4	4 ^{Head}	3 ²	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Nose}	14.50	2nd flight 3w,nod show
17Mar24 ⁸ OP ⁵	11	Ben Diesel (Torres, Cristian)	122	L		9 6	6 ³	6 ^{5 1/2}	5 ⁶	4 ^{3 1/4}	2.60	4w 1/4, missed 3rd
13Apr24 ² OP ⁷	5	Go Otto Go (Saez, Gabriel)	118	L		4 2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	5 ⁶	38.10	chased, faltered
28Mar24 ¹ OP ¹	8	Last Diamond (Barbosa, Carlos)	114	L	b	6 9	8 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 3/4}	32.60	passed tiring foes
11Feb24 ³ OP ⁷	4	Make It Spend It (Fuentes, Luis)	118	L		3 7	9	9	9	7 ^{1 1/2}	33.10	passed tiring rivals
19Feb24 ² OP ²	3	Sound Doctrine (Asmussen, Keith)	122	L	b	2 3	3 ²	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{3 1/2}	8 ^{Neck}	1.10*	forward rail,retreated
7Nov23 ⁷ IND ⁷	7	Forever Friends (Castillo, Alexander)	122	L		5 8	7 ^{Head}	8 ^{3 1/2}	8 ³	9	57.40	remained back

Fractional Times: 21.81 45.78 58.63

Final Time: 1:12.12

Split Times: (23:97) (12:85) (13:49)

Run-Up: 80 feet

Winner: Vale, Bay Gelding, by Violence out of Mundy Road, by Lonhro (AUS). Foaled Feb 28, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Whitham Thoroughbreds, LLC

Owner: Charles Jennings

Trainer: Loy, F.

Voided Claims: Ben Diesel(Vet)

Claiming Prices: 2 - Vale: \$28,000; 10 - Congrats On Fifty: \$32,000; 9 - Look Sharp: \$28,000; 11 - Ben Diesel: \$32,000; 5 - Go Otto Go: \$32,000; 8 - Last Diamond: \$32,000; 4 - Make It Spend It: \$32,000; 3 - Sound Doctrine: \$32,000; 7 - Forever Friends: \$32,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Chez Whiz (Trainer), Clear Echo (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$188,118

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Vale	19.40	7.00	4.20	\$1.00 Exacta	2-10	49.40	143,902
10	Congrats On Fifty		6.00	4.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-10-9	192.15	90,060
9	Look Sharp			5.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	2-3-2 (3 correct)	86.55	17,615
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-2	29.30	14,421
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-10-9-11	104.62	66,146

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Vale	5	5 ⁴	5 ⁴	3 ^{3 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
10	Congrats On Fifty	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
9	Look Sharp	4	4 ⁴	3 ²	4 ⁴	3 ^{3 1/4}
11	Ben Diesel	6	6 ⁸	6 ⁵	5 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/4}
5	Go Otto Go	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}
8	Last Diamond	9	8 ^{11 1/4}	7 ^{10 1/2}	7 ¹⁴	6 ^{12 1/2}
4	Make It Spend It	7	9 ^{12 3/4}	9 ^{14 1/4}	9 ^{17 1/2}	7 ^{14 1/4}
3	Sound Doctrine	3	3 ²	4 ⁴	6 ^{10 1/2}	8 ^{15 3/4}
7	Forever Friends	8	7 ¹¹	8 ^{10 3/4}	8 ^{14 1/2}	9 ¹⁶

Trainers: 2 - Loy, F.; 10 - Robertson, McLean; 9 - Compton, Greg; 11 - Milligan, Jr., Eddie; 5 - Hornsby, Tammy; 8 - Von Hemel, Kelly; 4 - Asmussen, Steven; 3 - Asmussen, Steven; 7 - Shorter, Aaron

Owners: 2 - Charles Jennings; 10 - Adams, Terry, Brown, Coleman and Franks, Roger; 9 - Brown, Danny, Breneman, Charis and Compton, Greg; 11 - Willis Horton Racing LLC; 5 - Boarman Racing and DGB Farms Inc.; 8 - Halterman, Aaron, Blue Diamond Racing, Van Oort, Jake and Lanphier, Kevin; 4 - Robison, J. Kirk and Robison, Judy; 3 - Steven M. Asmussen; 7 - Finegan, Randy and Thorne, Robert;

Footnotes

VALE broke midpack, back off the early pace, cut the corner inside of a trio of rivals to improve into the stretch, shifted out a bit, roused, kicked down the leader under firm handling. CONGRATS ON FIFTY broke sharp to soon be clear, showed the way through the turn inside, continued to hold a daylight advantage, nailed late. LOOK SHARP raced in the second flight three wide, between foes into the stretch, narrowly gained the nod for the show late, not a threat to the top pair. BEN DIESEL back off the pace while racing outside, four wide into the stretch, also was not a threat to the top two while just missing the show. GO OTTO GO chased the winner to that one's outside, continued to chase that one through upper stretch then weakened the final furlong. LAST DIAMOND last to leave, lacked speed for a half, three wide into the lane, picked off a couple of tiring rivals after the issue had been decided. MAKE IT SPEND IT fell back to trail after the start, also passed tiring rivals. SOUND DOCTRINE forwardly placed early while racing along the inside, began to retreat before a half. FOREVER FRIENDS remained back to be always outrun.



[Video Race Replay](#)

OAKLAWN PARK - April 26, 2024 - Race 7

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs.

Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Karen's Tom - 1:07.80 - April 16, 1990)

Purse: \$115,000

Plus: \$6,900 Other Sources

Available Money: \$121,900

Value of Race: \$121,900 1st \$75,900, 2nd \$23,000, 3rd \$11,500, 4th \$5,750, 5th \$1,917, 6th \$1,917, 7th \$1,916

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:00 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timer:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Mar24 ³ OP ²	7	Wants N Needs (Esquivel, Emmanuel)	122	--	4	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁴	0.60*	vied btwn,kicked clear
---	9	Zatara (Zimmerman, Ramsey)	122	L	6	6	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ²	2 ^{Neck}	18.30	shiftd out,in time 2nd
30Mar24 ³ OP ⁶	5	Handsome Herb (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)	122	L	2	7	7	6 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4.20	dwelt, belatedly
14Apr24 ⁷ OP ⁸	1	Okie Clipper (Court, Jon)	122	L	1	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	12.20	vied inside, weakened
---	8	Incursion (Asmussen, Keith)	122	L	5	1	3 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/4}	4.50	prompt 3w,caved late
---	10	Air Force Humor (Arrieta, Francisco)	122	L b	7	2	4 ^{1/2}	5 ⁴	6 ⁸	6 ¹²	9.90	3-4w,nothing left
5Apr24 ² OP ²	6	Superhero (Bealmear, Joseph)	115	L	3	5	6 ^{4 1/2}	7	7	7	33.80	thru early, outrun

Fractional Times: 22.11 46.08 59.10

Final Time: 1:12.51

Split Times: (23:97) (13:02) (13:41)

Run-Up: 80 feet

Winner: Wants N Needs, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Maclean's Music out of Springside, by Awesome Again. Foaled May 04, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Mr. & Mrs. Jared C. Burdine

Owner: Patterson, Randy and Morgan, Joe

Trainer: Morse, Randy

Scratched Horse(s): Brio (Trainer), Greers Ferry (Re-entered), Mischievous M (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$151,055

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Wants N Needs	3.20	2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	7-9	14.80	106,739
9	Zatara		9.60	5.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-9-5	22.05	61,464
5	Handsome Herb			3.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	3-2-2/3/4/7 (3 correct)	34.45	21,454
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-7	22.30	16,538
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-9-5-1	14.97	39,322

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Wants N Needs	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁴
9	Zatara	6	5 ³	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁶	2 ⁴
5	Handsome Herb	7	7 ⁸	6 ^{7 3/4}	4 ^{5 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/4}
1	Okie Clipper	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ³	4 ^{4 3/4}
8	Incursion	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/4}
10	Air Force Humor	2	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{3 3/4}	6 ⁸	6 ^{7 1/2}
6	Superhero	5	6 ^{3 1/2}	7 ^{11 1/4}	7 ¹⁶	7 ^{19 1/2}

Trainers: 7 - Morse, Randy; 9 - Anderson, Doug; 5 - Asmussen, Steven; 1 - Murphy, Travis; 8 - Asmussen, Steven; 10 - Loy, F.; 6 - Dixon, Tim

Owners: 7 - Patterson, Randy and Morgan, Joe; 9 - Poindexter Thoroughbreds LLC; 5 -James W. Matheney, Jr.; 1 - Murphy, Travis Swan and Trent, Matt; 8 - Winchell Thoroughbreds LLC; 10 -Daren Ives; 6 -Floyd Parnell;

Footnotes

WANTS N NEEDS moved up to contest the pace soon after the start, vied between horses early turn, kicked clear nearing the furlong grounds and continued to steadily increase that advantage to the wire. ZATARA back off the pace and the inside, came in the two path out of the turn, shifted out a bit and rallied to be in time for the place, not a threat to the winner. HANDSOME HERB dwelt start, raced well back for a half, rallied through traffic to be in time for the show. OKIE CLIPPER with the early pace inside, continued to contest the issue up front into the turn, began to weaken late in the bend, caught late for the show. INCURSION unruly prior to the start, prompted the issue up front in the three path, chased the winner into the stretch, caved the final sixteenth to lose several positions. AIR FORCE HUMOR in the second group outside, three to four wide turning for home, had nothing left. SUPERHERO fell back to trail after a quarter, trailed home well beaten.

OAKLAWN PARK - April 26, 2024 - Race 8

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 26, 2023. Weight, 126 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since September 26, 2023 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$37,500, For Each \$2,500 To \$32,500 4 lbs.

(Races Where Entered For \$25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And Allowances). (NW1 6MX) **Claiming Price:** \$37,500 - \$32,500

One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Heatherthen - 1:40.20 - April 18, 1984)

Purse: \$60,000

Available Money: \$60,000

Value of Race: \$60,000 1st \$36,000, 2nd \$12,000, 3rd \$6,000, 4th \$3,000, 5th \$600, 6th \$600, 7th \$600, 8th \$600, 9th \$600

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:33 **Start:** Good for all except 3 **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
30Mar24 ⁴ OP ⁵	4	Trident Hit (Bejarano, Rafael)	123	L	3	5	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	2.20*	ranged up 3w,dug in	
12Apr24 ⁶ OP ³	8	Search Engine (Arrieta, Francisco)	123	L	6	4	4 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ³	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{4 1/2}	9.20	4w 1/4,bid,not enuf	
17Mar24 ⁷ OP ⁷	1	Home Run Trick (Torres, Cristian)	123	L	bf	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 1/4}	4.70	pace inside,weakend1/8	
21Mar24 ⁴ OP ⁵	11	Catdaddy (Fuentes, Luis)	123	L	9	7	6 ¹	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ²	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	30.90	4w turns, even drive	
30Mar24 ⁴ OP ³	9	Tapsasional (Bealmear, Joseph)	116	L	7	3	3 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	4 ⁴	5 ^{11 1/2}	3.20	pressed,weakened btwn	
13Apr24 ² OP ¹	5	My Uncle Leon (Saez, Gabriel)	123	L	b	4	9	9	9	6 ²	6 ^{Neck}	10.90	passed tiring rivals	
8Feb24 ³ FG ⁴	3	Soul Coaxing (Barbosa, Carlos)	110	L	bf	2	6	7 ^{Head}	8 ^{3 1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Head}	7 ^{2 1/4}	7.70	stumbled start, back
17Mar24 ⁷ OP ⁶	10	Icarus (Asmussen, Keith)	123	L	b	8	8	8 ³	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	8 ^{2 1/2}	8.50	always outrun
12Apr24 ⁶ OP ⁷	6	Outlier (Bowen, Rocco)	118	L	bf	5	2	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	9	17.30	pressed btwn,stopped	

Fractional Times: 23.40 47.42 1:12.95 1:39.89 **Final Time:** 1:46.63

Split Times: (24:02) (25:53) (26:94) (6:74)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Trident Hit, Bay Horse, by Tiznow out of Dontgetinmyway, by Machiavellian. Foaled Apr 29, 2017 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Penny McCarthy, Shane Doyle &Tiznow Syndicate

Owner: Floyd Sagely Properties LTD and Johnston, Keith

Trainer: Moquett, Ron

1 Claimed Horse(s): Tapsasional **New Trainer:** Carlos Santamaria **New Owner:** Gerber, Charles and Workman Ranch

Claiming Prices: 4 - Trident Hit: \$37,500; 8 - Search Engine: \$37,500; 1 - Home Run Trick: \$37,500; 11 - Catdaddy: \$37,500; 9 - Tapsasional: \$37,500; 5 - My Uncle Leon: \$37,500; 3 - Soul Coaxing: \$32,500; 10 - Icarus: \$37,500; 6 - Outlier: \$32,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Boogie Bode (Re-entered), Camp David (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$161,393

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Trident Hit	6.40	3.40	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	4-8	29.80	99,607
8	Search Engine		7.40	5.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-8-1	98.90	53,427
1	Home Run Trick			4.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	2-2/3/4/7-2/4/7 (3 correct)	25.00	17,182
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-4	6.20	14,136
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-8-1-11	207.74	45,447
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	7-2	1.50	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Trident Hit	5	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ⁵	3 ²	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}
8	Search Engine	4	4 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
1	Home Run Trick	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{4 3/4}
11	Catdaddy	7	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ⁷	6 ^{6 1/2}	5 ⁸	4 ⁸
9	Tapsasional	3	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	4 ⁴	5 ^{9 1/4}
5	My Uncle Leon	9	9 ^{9 3/4}	9 ^{12 1/4}	9 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{11 1/2}	6 ^{20 3/4}
3	Soul Coaxing	6	7 ^{6 1/2}	8 ^{8 3/4}	8 ⁹	8 ^{13 3/4}	7 ²¹
10	Icarus	8	8 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{8 1/2}	7 ^{8 1/2}	7 ^{13 1/2}	8 ^{23 1/4}
6	Outlier	2	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ³	9 ^{13 3/4}	9 ^{25 3/4}

Trainers: 4 - Moquett, Ron; 8 - Rosin, Coty; 1 - Martin, Kevin; 11 - Petalino, Joseph; 9 - Stuart, Shea; 5 - Dixon, Tim; 3 - Robertson, McLean; 10 - Asmussen, Steven; 6 - Ginter, Jr., Raymond

Owners: 4 - Floyd Sagely Properties LTD and Johnston, Keith; 8 -Troy Johnson; 1 - Flurry Racing Stables LLC; 11 - Dyson, Judy, Petalino, Joseph and Drake, Richard; 9 - Falcon Thoroughbreds LLC; 5 - Wood, David and Dunn, John Michael; 3 -Hugh H. Robertson; 10 -Steven M. Asmussen; 6 - Built Wright Stables, LLC.;

Footnotes

TRIDENT HIT allowed the pace to go early while saving ground, moved closer while moving off the rail into the far turn, ranged up three wide turning for home, put a head in front between horses past the furlong marker, dug in late to hold sway over a stubborn runner up. SEARCH ENGINE in the second flight outside, began to advance on the lead group ear turn, closer four wide into the stretch, outside bid, not enough in the late going. HOME RUN TRICK broke on top, showed the way inside, set a pressured pace the middle half mile while remaining inside, held a narrow advantage nearing midstretch then began to weaken when headed by the top two soon after. CATDADDY back off the pace while four wide through the first turn, continued outside, four wide again through the second bend, went evenly through the stretch in lacking a closing punch. TAPSASIONAL pressed the pace three wide early, closest to the leader far turn, weakened from between horses turning for home. MY UNCLE LEON last away, trailed for six furlongs, passed a couple of tiring rivals while not a factor. SOUL COAXING stumbled at the start, remained back while racing toward but not on the inside. ICARUS broke back and was always outrun. OUTLIER away in good order, pressed the pace from between horses, stopped far turn.

OA KLAWN PARK - April 26, 2024 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 26, 2024 Allowed 3 lbs. A Race Since November 26, 2023 Allowed 5 lbs. (NW3 L)

Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Karen's Tom - 1:07.80 - April 16, 1990)

Purse: \$140,000

Available Money: \$140,000

Value of Race: \$140,000 1st \$84,000, 2nd \$28,000, 3rd \$14,000, 4th \$7,000, 5th \$3,500, 6th \$3,500

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:01 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Jan24 ⁸ OP ⁸	2	Effortlesslyelgant (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)	120 L f	2	5	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{2 1/4}	1.30*	pressed 2p, took over
16Mar24 ⁵ OP ⁵	4	Hypersport (Arrieta, Francisco)	120 L f	4	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ³	2 ³	2.30	brk sharp,no match
4Apr24 ⁶ OP ²	5	Our Keepsake (Asmussen, Keith)	118 L	5	2	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	2.30	closer 2p,even drive
9Mar24 ¹⁰ OP ⁷	6	Key to Success (Bowen, Rocco)	120 L f	6	6	6	5 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/4}	19.70	last away,4w 3/8
6Apr24 ¹¹ OP ³	3	Sweet Mother Mary (Castillo, Alexander)	122 L f	3	3	4 ^{1/2}	6	6	5 ^{1 3/4}	22.90	finished early 3w
1Mar24 ⁸ OP ²	1	Lady Dreamer (Bealmear, Joseph)	113 L b	1	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	6	10.10	forwrd early rail,fade

Fractional Times: 22.48 46.62 59.08

Final Time: 1:11.72

Split Times: (24:14) (12:46) (12:64)

Run-Up: 80 feet

Winner: Effortlesslyelgant, Gray or Roan Filly, by [Liam's Map](#) out of County Clare, by Uncle Mo. Foaled Feb 07, 2020 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Offshoot Farm LLC

Owner: Lieblong, Alex and JoAnn

Trainer: Casse, Norm

Total WPS Pool: \$163,583

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Effortlesslyelgant	4.60	3.40	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	2-4	7.60	91,155
4	Hypersport		3.20	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-4-5	5.85	55,407
5	Our Keepsake			2.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	2/3/4/7-2/4/7-2 (3 correct)	6.85	9,842
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-2	11.50	12,747
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-4-5-6	4.91	39,151

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Effortlesslyelgant	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{2 1/4}
4	Hypersport	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{2 1/4}
5	Our Keepsake	2	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	3 ⁴	3 ^{5 1/4}
6	Key to Success	6	6 ⁴	5 ^{1 3/4}	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{7 1/4}
3	Sweet Mother Mary	3	4 ²	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{9 1/2}
1	Lady Dreamer	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁷	6 ^{11 1/4}

Trainers: 2 - Casse, Norm; 4 - Mason, Ingrid; 5 - Lukas, D.; 6 - Puhl, Kim; 3 - Jordan, Todd; 1 - Briley, Lonnie

Owners: 2 - Lieblong, Alex and JoAnn; 4 - Muddy Waters Stables LLC; 5 - Lukas, D. Wayne, Lukas, Laurie, Lukas, Brady, Lukas, Dani, David, Roy and Roy, Kelly; 6 -Gene Burkholder; 3 -Thomas Adams; 1 - Norman Stables, LLC;

Footnotes

EFFORTLESSLYELGANT behind the pace in the two path, crept closer to the leader through the turn, dueled into the stretch, gained the advantage approaching midstretch, drew clear under a firm hand ride. HYPERSPORT broke sharp, set the pace along the inside, dueled briefly inside the winner in upper stretch then proved no match, remained well clear of the others. OUR KEEPSAKE back off the early pace, moved closer between horses into the turn, lacked another advance while finishing up clear of the others. KEY TO SUCCESS last to leave, raced in the second flight outside, four wide early turn, three wide exiting, no kick. SWEET MOTHER MARY was finished early while racing three. LADY DREAMER within striking distance along the inside, faded.

OAKLAWN PARK - April 26, 2024 - Race 10

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR ARKANSAS BRED (WHICH QUALIFY UNDER RULES GOVERNING ARKANSAS-BREDS) THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE JULY 26, 2023. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 26, 2024 Allowed 3 lbs. A Race Since May 26, 2023 Allowed 5 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500 Non-Winners Of Two Races Preferred. (S C) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Karen's Tom - 1:07.80 - April 16, 1990)

Purse: \$31,000

Available Money: \$31,000

Value of Race: \$31,000 1st \$18,600, 2nd \$6,200, 3rd \$3,100, 4th \$1,550, 5th \$259, 6th \$259, 7th \$258, 8th \$258, 9th \$258, 10th \$258

 [Video Race Replay](#)

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Fast (Sealed)

Off at: 5:31 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Apr24 ¹⁰ OP ⁴	5	Twenty to Park (Arrieta, Francisco)	118 L b	4	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/4}	1.20*	dueled insde,drove clr
7Apr24 ³ OP ²	4	Pepperonikid (Quinonez, Luis)	121 L b	3	8	9 ^{4 1/2}	9 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	16.40	angled 4w,willing 2nd
12Apr24 ⁷ OP ¹⁰	10	You Vee Cee (Asmussen, Keith)	121 L b	9	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	4.80	closer3w 1/4,caught2nd
12Apr24 ⁷ OP ⁸	8	Reef's Destiny (Harr, Kelsi)	123 L bf	7	6	8 ³	7 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	24.90	improved inside
7Apr24 ³ OP ⁴	6	Street Commander (Torres, Cristian)	121 L b	5	9	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	7 ¹	5 ^{1 3/4}	7.30	off step slow,even 3w
12Apr24 ⁷ OP ⁴	11	Allo Enry (De La Cruz, Walter)	121 L b	10	2	4 ^{Head}	5 ³	8 ³	6 ^{Neck}	4.40	4w turn,little left
12Apr24 ⁷ OP ⁹	2	Heritage Park (Barbosa, Carlos)	116 L bf	1	5	5 ²	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Neck}	5.90	saved ground no avail
29Mar24 ¹ OP ⁶	9	Partyinthestreets (Torres, Hugo)	121 L bf	8	10	10	10	9 ^{2 1/2}	8 ^{4 1/2}	49.20	off slow,5w 1/4,empty
7Apr24 ³ OP ⁵	3	Rudiano (Bealmear, Joseph)	116 L b	2	7	6 ²	8 ^{1/2}	10	9 ^{Neck}	43.40	tired 2p
12Apr24 ⁷ OP ¹²	7	Obviously Too (Bailey, Chel-c)	121 L b	6	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	6 ^{Head}	10	94.50	dueled 2p, gave waty

Fractional Times: 22.22 46.71 59.85

Final Time: 1:12.97

Split Times: (24:49) (13:14) (13:12)

Run-Up: 80 feet

Winner: Twenty to Park, Chestnut Gelding, by Speightster out of Spirit Line, by Indian Charlie. Foaled Feb 12, 2021 in Arkansas.

Breeder: McDowell Farm

Owner: Flurry Racing Stables LLC

Trainer: Shirer, Matt

1 Claimed Horse(s): Twenty to Park

New Trainer: Tim Dixon

New Owner: Tim Dixon

Claiming Prices: 5 - Twenty to Park: \$12,500; 4 - Pepperonikid: \$12,500; 10 - You Vee Cee: \$12,500; 8 - Reef's Destiny: \$12,500; 6 - Street Commander: \$12,500; 11 - Allo Enry: \$12,500; 2 - Heritage Park: \$12,500; 9 - Partyinthestreets: \$12,500; 3 - Rudiano: \$12,500; 7 - Obviously Too: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Hoppin John (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$214,266

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Twenty to Park	4.40	3.40	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	5-4	26.30	162,845
4	Pepperonikid		10.40	6.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-4-10	56.50	109,004
10	You Vee Cee			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-4-10-8	78.21	94,291
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-5	7.00	60,200
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2/4/7-2-1/5 (3 correct)	10.80	40,096
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2/3/4/7-2/4/7-2-1/5 (4 correct)	16.10	84,673
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2-2/3/4/7-2/4/7-2-1/5 (5 correct)	205.15	127,486

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Twenty to Park	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/4}
4	Pepperonikid	8	9 ^{9 3/4}	9 ^{6 1/4}	5 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/4}
10	You Vee Cee	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 3/4}
8	Reef's Destiny	6	8 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{5 1/4}	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{3 3/4}
6	Street Commander	9	7 ^{6 1/4}	6 ^{5 1/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}	5 ^{5 1/4}
11	Allo Enry	2	4 ²	5 ^{2 1/4}	8 ^{5 1/4}	6 ⁷
2	Heritage Park	5	5 ^{2 1/4}	4 ²	3 ³	7 ^{7 1/4}
9	Partyinthestreets	10	10 ^{14 1/4}	10 ^{7 3/4}	9 ^{8 1/4}	8 ^{7 1/2}
3	Rudiano	7	6 ^{4 1/4}	8 ^{5 3/4}	10 ^{10 3/4}	9 ¹²
7	Obviously Too	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	6 ⁴	10 ^{12 1/4}

Trainers: 5 - Shirer, Matt; 4 - Prather, Jr., John; 10 - Moquett, Ron; 8 - Cline, Robert; 6 - Cates, Al; 11 - Rufino, Eusebio; 2 - Martin, Timothy; 9 - Martin, Timothy; 3 - Loy, F.; 7 - McBride, Burl

Owners: 5 - Flurry Racing Stables LLC; 4 - Prather, John H. and Linda K.; 10 - Warrior Racing LLC; 8 -Robert N. Cline; 6 - Big Dog Racing, Thiel, John F. and Thiel, Libbie E.; 11 -Scotty Caroom; 2 - Cloud Nine Racing LLC; 9 -Elvin Martinez; 3 -F. Dewaine Loy; 7 -Joseph C. Longtin;

Footnotes

TWENTY TO PARK with the pace from the start, dueled through the turn closest to the inside, drove steadily clear through the stretch under firm handling. PEPPERONIKID lacked early foot, angled out four wide when beginning to advance late in the turn, finished willingly to be up in time for the place, not a threat to the winner. YOU VEE CEE in the second flight while three wide and between horses, crept a bit closer while remaining three wide late in the turn, could do little more with the winner through the lane, caught late for the runner up position. REEF'S DESTINY lacked early foot, dropped to the inside far turn, improved position while saving ground to the finish. STREET COMMANDER off a step slow, raced back and three wide, continued in that path through the turn, went evenly through the stretch to remain one paced. ALLO ENRY in the second group while widest up the backstretch, continued four wide turn,

had little left for the stretch run. HERITAGE PARK in the mid pack and along ,the inside, saved ground to no avail. PARTYINTHESTREETS off a step slow, trailed well back for a half, angled out sharply to be five wide into the stretch, made little impact through the lane. RUDIANO tired while racing in the two path. OBVIOUSLY TOO dueled up front in the two path, gave way through the stretch.

Track Attendance: 3500	Handle: \$301,961
Off Track Wagering	Handle: \$4,170,639
Total	Handle: \$4,472,600

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.